
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 
 

Notice of a Meeting of the Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 22 April 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

Room 2&3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 

If you wish to view proceedings online, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

 

 
Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive April 2025 

 
Committee Officer: Chris Reynolds 

Tel: 07542 029441; E-Mail: chris.reynolds@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Membership 

Councillors 
 

Liz Leffman Leader of the Council 

Dr Pete Sudbury Deputy Leader of the Council with responsibility for 
Climate Change, Environment & Future 

Generations 

Tim Bearder Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

Neil Fawcett Cabinet Member for Community & Corporate 
Services 

Andrew Gant Cabinet Member for Transport Management 

Kate Gregory Cabinet Member for SEND Improvement 

John Howson Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Young 

People's Services 

Dan Levy Cabinet Member for Finance 

Dr Nathan Ley Cabinet Member for Public Health, Inequalities & 

Community Safety 

Judy Roberts Cabinet Member for Infrastructure & Development 

Strategy 

 
The Agenda is attached.  Decisions taken at the meeting 

will become effective at the end of the working day on 30 April 2025 
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/Cabinet22042025


 

Copies of this Notice, Agenda and supporting papers are circulated 
to all Members of the County Council. 

 

Date of next meeting: 17 June 2025 
 



 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
- guidance note below 

 

3. Minutes  
 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2025 (CA3) and to receive 

information arising from them. 

 

4. Questions from County Councillors  
 
Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am three working 

days before the meeting, ask a question on an item on the agenda. 
 

The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the meeting) 
and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with questions at 

Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item will receive a 
written response. 

 

5. Petitions and Public Address  
 

Members of the public who wish to speak on an item on the agenda at this meeting, or 
present a petition, can attend the meeting in person or ‘virtually’ through an online 

connection.  
 

Requests to present a petition must be submitted no later than 9am ten working days 

before the meeting. 
 

Requests to speak must be submitted no later than 9am three working days before the 
meeting. 

 

Requests should be submitted to committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
 

If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 
ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A 
written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9am on the day of the 

meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet 
 

 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

6. Appointments  
 

7. Reports from Scrutiny Committees (TO FOLLOW)  
 
Cabinet will receive the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s report on Co-

production in Adult Social Care. 
 

8. Cost of Living programme for 2025/26 (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
Cabinet Member: Public Health, Inequalities and Community Safety 

Forward Plan Ref: 2025/038 
Contact: Paul Wilding, Programme Manager 

Paul.wilding@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
Report by Director of Public Affairs, Policy and Partnerships 
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
 

a) approve the support package for 2025/26, as summarised in table 2; 

 
b) approve the repurposing £85,000 of funding held in the Emergency Welfare 

Fund reserve to support the Community Wealth Building programme 
 

c) delegate authority to the Director for Public Affairs, Policy & Partnerships in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Public Health, Inequalities and 
Community Safety, to approve the deployment of unallocated funds for 

emerging need, and to amend the programme during the year in response to 
changing and emerging need, within the overall programme budget 

 

 

9. Capital Programme Approvals - April 2025 (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
Cabinet Member: Finance 
Forward Plan Ref: 2025/011 

Contact: Natalie Crawford, Capital Programme Manager 
Natalie.crawford@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
Report by Executive Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 

 

a) approve the addition of a new phase of energy saving measures into the 
capital programme, at a total cost of £10.360m. The two-year programme will 
run from 2025-2027 and is to be funded by £10.000m from corporate 

resources, as approved by Council in February 2025, with the remaining 
£0.360m to be funded by a successful bid to Phase 4 of the Public Sector 

Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS4).   
 

b) approve the inclusion of phase 2 and 3 of Fire Compartmentation Remedial 

works into the capital programme, at a cost of £3.700m.  The programme of 



 

work is to be funded from £2.000m corporate resources agreed by Council 
in February 2024 and a further £1.700m agreed by Council in February 2025. 

 

 

10. Delegated Powers Report for January to March 2025  
 
There have been no executive decisions taken under delegated powers during the period 
January to March 2025 to report to this meeting. 

 

11. Forward Plan and Future Business (Pages 19 - 24) 
 
Cabinet Member: All 

Contact Officer: Chris Reynolds, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
chris.reynolds@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
 

The Cabinet Procedure Rules provide that the business of each meeting at the Cabinet 
is to include “updating of the Forward Plan and proposals for business to be conducted 

at the following meeting”.   Items from the Forward Plan for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet appear in the Schedule at CA11.  This includes any updated 

information relating to the business for those meetings that has already been identified 

for inclusion in the next Forward Plan update. 
 

The Schedule is for noting, but Cabinet Members may also wish to take this opportunity 
to identify any further changes they would wish to be incorporated in the next Forward 
Plan update.  

 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the items currently identified for 
forthcoming meetings. 

 

12. For information only: Cabinet response to Scrutiny item (Pages 
25 - 28) 

 

Infrastructure Funding Statement and S.106 Project Review 
 
 

mailto:chris.reynolds@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for 

expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 

election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the 

Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be 

recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the 

Council’s website.  

 

Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member 

her or himself but also those member’s spouse, civil partn
[...]
 influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a 

member or in a position of general control or management. 

 

Members Code – Non-registrable interests  

Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to your financial interest or 

wellbeing (and does not fall under disclosable pecuniary interests), or the financial 

interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate, you must declare the interest.  

 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects your own financial interest or wellbeing, 

a financial interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate or a financial interest or 

wellbeing of a body included under other registrable interests, then you must declare the 

interest.  

 

In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after disclosing your 

interest the following test should be applied:  

Where a matter affects the financial interest or well-being:  

a) to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;  

b) a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 25 March 2025 commencing at 2.00 pm 

and finishing at 3.25pm. 

 
Present: 

 
Voting Members: Councillor Liz Leffman – in the Chair 

Councillor Dr Pete Sudbury (Deputy Chair) 

Councillor Andrew Gant 
Councillor Kate Gregory 

Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Dan Levy 
Councillor Dr Nathan Ley 

Councillor Judy Roberts 
 
Other Members in  
Attendance:   Councillor Donna Ford 

 
Officers: 

 

Whole of meeting Martin Reeves (Chief Executive)  Lorna Baxter (Executive 
Director of Resources & Section 151 Officer), Stephen 
Chandler (Executive Director of People, transformation 

and Performance), Anita Bradley (Director of Law & 
Governance and Monitoring Officer), Chris Reynolds 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer)   

 
 

 
The Cabinet considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 

tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 

schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

51/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item. 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tim Bearder and Neil 

Fawcett. 
 

52/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda Item. 2) 

 
There were none. 
 

53/25 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CA - page 2 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2025 were approved as a 
correct record. 

 

54/25 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 

 
There were none received. 
 

55/25 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 5) 

 
9 Citizens’ Assembly Update 

 
Danny Yee 

Robin Tucker 
Nasreen Majeed 
Richard Parnham 

Anne Gwinnett 
 

14 Capital Programme Update and Monitoring Report – January 2025 
 
Danny Yee 

 
 

56/25 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item. 6) 

 
There were no appointments to report to this meeting. 

 

57/25 REPORTS FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
(Agenda Item. 7) 

 

Councillor Jenny Hannaby, Deputy Chair of the Education and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, presented the report on Local Area 
Partnership SEND Update. 

 
Councillor Liam Walker, Chair of the Place Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, presented the report on Network Coordination of Road and 
Street works and Lane Rental for Oxfordshire. 
 

Cabinet received the reports and will respond in due course. 
 

58/25 RESPONSE TO COUNCIL MOTION ON PART-NIGHT LIGHTING BY 

COUNCILLOR BRIGHOUSE  
(Agenda Item. 8) 

 
Cabinet had before it a report which proposed a response to the motion on 

part-night lighting that was passed at Council on 10 December 2024.  The 
report set out the proposed action to be taken and outlined the proposals 
developed to date following the deferral of original proposal published for the  

Cabinet Member Decision Meeting on 14th November 2024. 

Page 2



CA - page 3 
 

 
Councillor Dr Pete Sudbury, Deputy Leader with Responsibility for Climate 

Change, Environment and Future Generations, presented the report.  He 
explained the consultation process that would be progressed involving 

residents and stakeholders. 
 
During discussion, members welcomed the proposed response and 

emphasised the importance of knowledge about nighttime behaviour 
patterns, particularly those of the younger population when considering any 

changes to street lighting. 
 
Councillor Sudbury moved and Councillor Gant seconded the 

recommendations, and they were approved. 
 
RESOLVED to:- 
 

a) note the proposal  to undertake a full and thorough consultation, 

including early engagement with key community groups as 
set out and presented to Place Scrutiny on the 5th February 

2025 (Place and Overview Scrutiny report: Review of Street 
Lighting and Illuminated Assets policy framework proposals 
for part night lighting) 

 
b) approve a community led approach to any part-night lighting 

proposal, through an application made by the town/parish 
council (if there is one) and the local county councillor, which 
following this request will include an area specific public 

consultation.  
 

c) request that officers; 
 

i. Keep councillors informed through regular updates on 

progress of this work, through locality meetings and/or by 
way of an all-member briefing. 

ii. Ensure that there is full engagement from a cross section 
of users in the update of the Street Lighting Policy and 
development of Part night lighting regime framework.  

iii. Undertake a full, thorough and robust Equalities Impact 
Assessment for the updated Streetlighting and illuminated 

assets policy, as well as the Part night lighting framework 
and during each stage/element of a project. 

iv. Bring the proposals to Cabinet in the summer for decision 

together with any wider changes to the council’s existing 
Street Lighting and Illuminated Assets policy 

 
 
 

 

Page 3

https://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/documents/s74956/PNL%20Framework%20Engagement%20Prop%20OSC%20report.pdf
https://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/documents/s74956/PNL%20Framework%20Engagement%20Prop%20OSC%20report.pdf
https://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/documents/s74956/PNL%20Framework%20Engagement%20Prop%20OSC%20report.pdf


CA - page 4 
 

59/25 CITIZENS' ASSEMBLY UPDATE  

 
(Agenda Item. 9) 

 

Cabinet had before it a report which provided an update on the first ever 
citizens’ assembly organised by Oxfordshire County Council. The report 
described the process followed, presented the key recommendations from 

the assembly and set out how the Council intended to respond to them using 
a structured framework. 

 
34 Oxfordshire residents selected by democratic lottery took part in the 
assembly. The assembly's purpose was to make recommendations on how 

the vision and targets set out in the council’s local transport and connectivity 
plan (LTCP) could be achieved in ways that best met the needs and 

preferences of the people of Oxfordshire and other stakeholders. Part of the 
scope of the assembly was to consider congestion in central Oxfordshire and 
the core schemes in the central Oxfordshire travel plan. 

 
Cabinet was addressed by a number of speakers who emphasised the 

importance of informing the public about transport policy and the need for 
accurate information dissemination.  Some speakers
[...]
funding 

for high needs. These had been highlighted to the government, but no 
sustainable solution had been provided as yet. 

During discussion, members made the following comments:- 

 The impact of the government's changes to the lane rental application 
requirements, which affected the Council's budget planning for 

highways maintenance 

 The importance of the music service and its role in supporting children 
with special education needs and disabilities 

 The need for clarity from the government on the high needs block 
funding and the impact of devolution on this issue 

Councillor Levy moved and Councillor Sudbury seconded the 
recommendations, and they were approved. 

RESOLVED to:- 

a) to note the report and annexes 

 
b) write off £0.1m owed to the council by a company who are in 

liquidation. (Annex B, para 107). 

 
 

c) write off 17 Adult Social Care contribution debts totalling 
£0.380m. (Annex B, para 110). 

 
d) propose to contribute £5.0m to the Local Government 

Devolution and Reorganisation reserve from the un-utilised 

contingency (£3.3m) and unallocated pay inflation of £1.7m, 
taking the total contribution to £10.0m in 2024/25 (Annex B, 

para 124) 

 
 

e)    approve the transfer of £1.0m funding from IFRS9 reserves to 
the budget priorities reserve to support rural active travel 

measures. (Annex B, para 134 - 136) 

 
. 

 
 

Page 6



CA - page 7 
 

 
  

 

62/25 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 12) 

 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet together with changes and additions set out in the 

schedule of addenda.  
 

RESOLVED to note the items currently identified for forthcoming 
meetings. 

 

63/25 FOR INFORMATION ONLY: CABINET RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY 

ITEMS  
(Agenda Item. 13) 

 
Cabinet noted the following responses to Scrutiny items:- 

 
Disposal of County Hall 

Local Nature Recovery Strategy 
EOTAS Policy (Education Other Than At School) 

 

64/25 CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT - JANUARY 

2025  
(Agenda Item. 14) 

 
Cabinet agreed that it was not necessary to exclude the public from the 

meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Cabinet had before it the fourth capital programme update and monitoring 

report for 2024/25 which set out the monitoring position based on activity to 
the end of January 2025. The report also updated the Capital Programme 

approved by Council in February 2025 taking into account additional funding 
and new schemes.  The updated programme also incorporated changes 
agreed through the Capital Programme Approval Reports to Cabinet during 

the year as well as new funding. 
 

Councillor Dan Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance, presented the report.  He 
explained the background to the current position regarding the capital 
programme and details of schemes for which approval was requested. 

 
Councillor Levy moved and Councillor Sudbury seconded the 

recommendations, and they were approved. 
 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED to:- 

Page 7



CA - page 8 
 

 
Capital Programme 

 

a. Note the capital monitoring position for 2024/25 set out 

in this report and summarised in Annex 1. 
 

b. Approve the updated Capital Programme at Annex 2 

incorporating the changes set out in this report. 
 

Additions to the Capital Programme 

 
c. Approve a budget increase for the Speedwell House 

Redevelopment programme, to be funded from 
corporate resources. (see paragraph 63 - 65) 

 
d. Approve the inclusion of £2.500m funding into the 

Capital Programme to fund a contribution to the 

Cowley Branch Line.  The expectation is that as far as 
possible, this will be funded by S106 developer 

contributions.  Any funding gap will be met through 
alternative funding sources. (see paragraph 66 - 70) 
 

Funding Updates  

 

e. Note £0.868m of Active Travel Tranche 5 (ATF5) 
funding and a further £2.650m of Consolidated Active 
Travel Funding (CATF). This additional CATF funding, 

announced by Active Travel England, will be divided 
into £2.050m for capital expenditure and £0.600m 

revenue expenditure.  Funds will be held in earmarked 
reserves, pending business cases coming forward.  

 

 
 

 
 
 

  
 

 
………………………………………………….in the Chair 
 

Date of signing …………………………………………….. 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 8



 

   

V2.0 Nov 2024 

CABINET 

22 April 2025 
 

Cost of Living Programme 2025/26 
 

Report by Director of Public Affairs, Policy & Partnerships 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to 

a) Approve the support package for 2025/26, as summarised in Table 2; 

 

b) Approve the repurposing £85,000 of funding held in the Emergency 
Welfare Fund reserve to support the Community Wealth Building 
programme 

 
c) Delegate authority to the Director for Public Affairs, Policy & Partnerships 

in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Public Health, Inequalities and 
Community Safety, to approve the deployment of unallocated funds for 
emerging need, and to amend the programme during the year in response 

to changing and emerging need, within the overall programme budget 

Executive Summary 

 
2. This report sets out the intended approach to support those residents who are 

most negatively impacted by cost of living pressures following the 

government’s announcement of an extension of the Household Support Fund 
from 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2026.  

 
3. The report also provides the latest position on the impact of cost of living 

pressures and sets out highlights from the 2024/25 funding programme. 

Background 

 

4. In October 2024 the government announced a seventh round of the 
Household Support Fund (HSF7) for 2025/26. On 4 March 2025 the Council 

received notification that its funding allocation for HSF7 will be £5,924,114 
 

5. This report sets out the proposed categories of programme spend. Given that 

the 2025/26 programme needs to be developed before final reporting from 
existing programmes is received, bro
[...]
ivities that help to engage people with 
available support.  
 

Hospital Discharge 
13. The Out of Hospital team are a multi-disciplinary team based in the City 

Council, but working countywide to support delayed discharge from hospital 
settings. This funding has been used to fund the purchase of essential 
household items or equipment to support a return home. These may be in 

relation to helping heat the home or coping with a disability.  
 
Digital Inclusion 

14. This allocation has supported the work of Getting Oxfordshire Online to 
increase digital inclusion in the ten most deprived wards in the county. 

 
Community Larders 

15. SOFEA, based in Didcot are the main provider of surplus food to many 

Community Larders in the County. In November the SOFEA warehouse was 
flooded, disrupting this provision and putting it out of action for several 

months. To support larders during this time, £1,000 was provided to all larders 
who are supplied by SOFEA. This expenditure was approved using the 
delegation provided by Cabinet to adjust the overall programme. 

 
School hunger 

16. This expenditure funded an eight-week pilot at Oxford Academy to provide 
healthy snacks to pupils. Oxford Academy has a high proportion of Pupil 
Premium students and school staff were noticing high prevalences of hunger. 

The project has been undertaken in partnership with Youth services 
colleagues and Oxford City Council. This expenditure was approved using the 

delegation provided by Cabinet to adjust the overall programme. 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



CAX 
 

CABINET – 22 APRIL 2025 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME APPROVALS – APRIL 2025 
 

Report by the Executive Director of Resources and Section 151 

Officer 

 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a. approve the addition of a new phase of energy saving measures 

into the capital programme, at a total cost of £10.360m. The two-
year programme will run from 2025-2027 and is to be funded by 
£10.000m from corporate resources, as approved by Council in 

February 2025, with the remaining £0.360m to be funded by a 
successful bid to Phase 4 of the Public Sector Decarbonisation 

Scheme (PSDS4).   
 

b. approve the inclusion of phase 2 and 3 of Fire Compartmentation 

Remedial works into the capital programme, at a cost of 
£3.700m.  The programme of work is to be funded from £2.000m 

corporate resources agreed by Council in February 2024 and a 
further £1.700m agreed by Council in February 2025. 

 
 

Executive Summary 
 

2. The 2024/2025 Capital Programme was approved by Council in February 
2024 and is updated during the year through the quarterly capital 

programme and monitoring reports.  The programme is refreshed annually 
to include new capital priorities and was approved by Council in February 

2025. This report sets out change requests requiring Cabinet approval that 
will be incorporated into the agreed programme and included in the next 
update to the Capital Programme in June 2025.    

 

Introduction 
 
3. The Capital Programme sets out how the Council will use Capital 

expenditure to deliver the Council’s priorities as set out in the Strategic 
Plan 2022-25. The Capital Programme is updated quarterly and fully 
refreshed annually as part of the Budget and Business Planning Process 

to ensure that it remains aligned to the latest priorities, reflects the latest 
cost projections and profile for delivery, and incorporates the current 

funding position.  
 

4. On occasion, variations to the Capital programme are recommended to 

Cabinet. There are no variations included in this report. 
 

 
Property  

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



 

Energy Saving Measures Programme 

 
5. This new programme of work, which will run from 2025-2027 across the 

Council’s corporate estate, will remove fossil-fuelled heating, replace a 

number of broken, end-of-life components with sustainable and 
environmentally responsible solutions and implement decarbonisation 

measures.  It is a key priority required to meet the Council’s net zero target 
by 2030.   

 

6. The Council has previously been successful in securing PSDS1, PSDS3a 
and PSDS3c funding and has just been awarded a further £0.360m of 

PSDS4 funding.  Through the Council’s annual budget setting process, a 
further £10.000m of corporate funding was agreed by Council in February 
2025, to commence a new programme of work, which is in addition to 

£10.2m already committed.   
 

7. A further £1.500m was committed to the 2024-2025 programme, to fund a 
budget increase due to poor estate conditions and supply chain issues. 
 

Fire Safety Remedials Programme 
 

8. This programme of work will complete the remedial actions identified in the 

fire compartmentation surveys.  This is a statutory obligation in line with 
the Regulatory Reform order 2005 – Fire Safety Act. 

 
9. The programme of work is to be funded from £2.000m corporate resources 

agreed by Council in February 2024 and a further £1.700m agreed by 

Council in February 2025. 
 

 

Financial Implications 
 
10. The financial implications are contained within the report.  Funding for the 

schemes mentioned in this report is to be met from corporate resources 

agreed by Council and grant funding. 
 

  Comments checked by:  
Lorna Baxter, Executive Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Staff Implications 
 
11. There are no staffing implications arising directly from the report.   
 

Equality & Inclusion Implications 
 

12. There are no equality and inclusion implications arising directly from this 
report.  

 

 
Legal Implications 

 

Page 24



13. Legal Obligations: Responsibility for the budget is a function of the 

Council.  The Cabinet are required to recommend a budget to the Council 

and subsequently exercise their executive functions in accordance with the 
agreed budget envelope.  These recommendations relate to budget 
allocated to the Cabinet or sou
[...]
ry).  This will 

actively remove any favourability bias by categorising and 
batching schemes where possible to drive efficiency.  Delivery 

P
age 34



Overview & Scrutiny Recommendation Response Pro forma 

team identified and potential routes to market being investigated 
(eg Term Service Contract) to minimise delays in engagement. 
 

6. That the Council uses the Government 
Office for Science’s The Futures 
Toolkit in order to ensure its plans and 

policies are robust and realistic. 

Partially 
Accepted 

Programme Team to review and consider toolkit as part of future 
place shaping strategy and policy development which would then 
feed into the pre-capital pipeline discussions as noted above. 

7. That the data dashboard is launched 
without further delay to ensure that 

members can monitor s.106 funds and 
projects. 

Accepted The project team is working on developing a beta 1 version of a 
dashboard for members to be delivered end of 2024/25.  

8. That the Council should implement a 
risk rating for s.106 moneys being 

reclaimed if they are not spent in time 
so that issues can be addressed 

proactively. 

Accepted   The transformed capital pipeline will enable far greater scrutiny 
of s.106 availability and project delivery, including flags for 

timeframes.  

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Cost of Living programme for 2025/26
	9 Capital Programme Approvals - April 2025
	11 Forward Plan and Future Business
	12 For information only: Cabinet response to Scrutiny item



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 22 April 2025 commencing at 2.00 pm 

and finishing at 2.30 pm 

 
Present: 

 
Voting Members: Councillor Liz Leffman – in the Chair 

Councillor Dr Pete Sudbury (Deputy Chair) 

Councillor Andrew Gant 
Councillor John Howson 

Councillor Dan Levy 
Councillor Dr Nathan Ley 
Councillor Judy Roberts 

 
Other Members in  

Attendance:   Councillor Donna Ford 

 
Officers: 

 
Whole of meeting Martin Reeves (Chief Executive)  Lorna Baxter (Executive 

Director of Resources & Section 151 Officer), Stephen 
Chandler (Executive Director of People, transformation 
and Performance), Anita Bradley (Director of Law & 

Governance and Monitoring Officer), Chris Reynolds 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer)   

 

 
The Cabinet considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 

referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 

schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

65/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item. 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bearder, Fawcett and 

Gregory. 
 

66/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda Item. 2) 

 
There were none. 

 

67/25 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2025 were approved as a 
correct record. 



CA - page 2 
 

 

68/25 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 

 
There were none received. 

 

69/25 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 5) 

 

There were no requests received. 
 

70/25 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item. 6) 

 
There were no appointments to report to this meeting. 
 

71/25 REPORTS FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
(Agenda Item. 7) 

 

Councillor Kieron Mallon, Chair of the People Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, presented the report in Co-production in Adult Social Care. 
 

Cabinet received the report and will respond in due course. 
 

72/25 COST OF LIVING PROGRAMME FOR 2025/26  
(Agenda Item. 8) 

 
Cabinet had before it a report setting out the intended approach to support 

those residents who were most negatively impacted by cost-of-living 
pressures following the government’s announcement of an extension of the 
Household Support Fund from 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2026.  

 
The report also provided the latest position on the impact of cost-of-living 

pressures and set out highlights from the 2024/25 funding programme. 
 

Councillor Dr Nathan Ley, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Inequalities 

and Community Safety, presented the report.  Councillor Lay highlighted the 

main elements of the programme including holiday free school meal support, 

resident support scheme (crisis payments and local district level funding), 

and advice services. He also congratulated the cost of living team for their 

nomination for the best small team of the year at the Local Government 

Chronicle Awards 

During discussion, members referred to the government's plan to publish a 

child poverty strategy later in the year. The importance of protecting those 

struggling with the cost of living was emphasised. 

 

 

 



CA - page 3 
 

RECOMMENDED to:- 
 

a) approve the support package for 2025/26, as summarised in 
Table 2 

 
b) approve the repurposing £85,000 of funding held in the 

Emergency Welfare Fund reserve to support the Community 

Wealth Building programme 
 

c) delegate authority to the Director for Public Affairs, Policy & 
Partnerships in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Public Health, Inequalities and Community Safety, to approve 

the deployment of unallocated funds for emerging need, and 
to amend the programme during the year in response to 

changing and emerging need, within the overall programme 
budget 

 

 
 

73/25 CAPITAL PROGRAMME APPROVALS - APRIL 2025  
(Agenda Item. 9) 

 
Cabinet had before it which set out change requests requiring Cabinet 

approval that will be incorporated into the agreed Capital programme and 
included in the next update to programme in June 2025.    
 

Councillor Dan Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance, presented the report.  He 
referred to the two schemes detailed in the report relating to energy saving 

measures funded through corporate resources and a government 
decarbonisation scheme and fire safety improvements in council buildings, 
ensuring compliance with safety regulations. Both initiatives reflected the 

council's commitment to reducing carbon emissions and maintaining safe 
facilities.  

 
RESOLVED to: 

 

a) approve the addition of a new phase of energy saving measures 
into the capital programme, at a total cost of £10.360m. The two-

year programme will run from 2025-2027 and is to be funded by 
£10.000m from corporate resources, as approved by Council in 
February 2025, with the remaining £0.360m to be funded by a 

successful bid to Phase 4 of the Public Sector Decarbonisation 
Scheme (PSDS4).   

 
b) approve the inclusion of phase 2 and 3 of Fire Compartmentation 

Remedial works into the capital programme, at a cost of £3.700m.  

The programme of work is to be funded from £2.000m corporate 
resources agreed by Council in February 2024 and a further 

£1.700m agreed by Council in February 2025. 
 



CA - page 4 
 

 

74/25 DELEGATED POWERS REPORT FOR JANUARY TO MARCH 2025  
(Agenda Item. 10) 

 
There were no executive decisions taken under delegated powers during the 

period January to March 2025 to report to this meeting. 
 

75/25 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 11) 

 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet together with changes and additions set out in the 

schedule of addenda.  
 

RESOLVED to note the items currently identified for forthcoming 
meetings. 

 

76/25 FOR INFORMATION ONLY: CABINET RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY 

ITEM  
(Agenda Item. 12) 

 
Cabinet noted the response to the Scrutiny item on Infrastructure Funding 

Statement and S.106 Project Review. 
 

 
………………………………………………….in the Chair 
 

Date of signing …………………………………………….. 
 

 
 
 

 
 


